
Table 1a: Change in Aggregate External Finance (AEF), adjusted for transfers, by Unitary Authority (£000)

Unitary Authority
2022-23 Final Aggregate 

External Finance [Note 1]

2023-24 Provisional 

Aggregate External 

Finance

Percentage 

difference
Rank

Isle of Anglesey 114,490 123,555 7.9% 12

Gwynedd 213,017 227,843 7.0% 19

Conwy 184,915 198,413 7.3% 16

Denbighshire 173,596 187,871 8.2% 10

Flintshire 232,336 251,747 8.4% 8

Wrexham 207,279 224,621 8.4% 7

Powys 210,090 228,388 8.7% 5

Ceredigion 119,238 129,050 8.2% 9

Pembrokeshire 196,776 212,415 7.9% 11

Carmarthenshire 311,585 338,017 8.5% 6

Swansea 388,409 417,775 7.6% 14

Neath Port Talbot 258,174 276,397 7.1% 17

Bridgend 232,109 249,895 7.7% 13

The Vale of Glamorgan 185,931 202,535 8.9% 3

Rhondda Cynon Taf 441,596 470,847 6.6% 21

Merthyr Tydfil 110,704 118,497 7.0% 18

Caerphilly 317,789 339,610 6.9% 20

Blaenau Gwent 131,057 139,597 6.5% 22

Torfaen 160,218 172,223 7.5% 15

Monmouthshire 112,020 122,490 9.3% 1

Newport 265,502 289,211 8.9% 4

Cardiff 543,810 592,891 9.0% 2

Total unitary authorities 5,110,643 5,513,888 7.9%



Table 1c: Aggregate External Finance (AEF) per capita, by Unitary Authority, 2023-24

Unitary Authority

2023-24 Final 

Aggregate External 

Finance Funding 

(£000)

Final Aggregate 

External Finance per 

capita (£) [Note 2]

Rank

Isle of Anglesey 123,555 1,781 12

Gwynedd 227,843 1,876 7

Conwy 198,413 1,700 15

Denbighshire 187,871 1,957 4

Flintshire 251,747 1,611 20

Wrexham 224,621 1,654 18

Powys 228,388 1,719 13

Ceredigion 129,050 1,813 10

Pembrokeshire 212,415 1,700 16

Carmarthenshire 338,017 1,789 11

Swansea 417,775 1,710 14

Neath Port Talbot 276,397 1,925 5

Bridgend 249,895 1,700 17

The Vale of Glamorgan 202,535 1,509 21

Rhondda Cynon Taf 470,847 1,958 3

Merthyr Tydfil 118,497 1,976 2

Caerphilly 339,610 1,896 6

Blaenau Gwent 139,597 2,047 1

Torfaen 172,223 1,846 8

Monmouthshire 122,490 1,298 22

Newport 289,211 1,814 9

Cardiff 592,891 1,621 19

Total unitary authorities 5,513,888 1,754


